No.9-13/71 IV. Rev. B. dated the Shimla-2, the 23rd April, 1982.

## Copy forwarded for information to :-

- 1. The Settlement Officer, Kangra at Dharamsala.
- The Settlement Officer Shimla & Kinnaur, at Sanjauli, Shimla-6.
- the Clerk of Court to the F.C. H.P. Shimle-2.

sd/-Under Secretary(Rev.) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.

No.Rev.2E(3)36/85 Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Revenue.

From

The Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

1. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.

- All the Sub Divisional Officer(C), in Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. All the Tehsildars in Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. The Settlement Officers, Shimla/Dharamsala.
- The Director of consolidation of Holdings, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 6. The Settlement Officer (Consolidation) Bilaspur/Harmirpur.

Dated Shimla-171002, the 25th July, 1985.

Subject :- GRANT OF LAND UNDER RULE 27-B (WHICH IS JUST A POSED LAND).

Sir,

I am directed to say that it has been noticed that while processing applications under rule 27-B of the Nautor Land Rules, 1968, the pre-requisites and procedure prescribed under the rules, for the grant of nautor land in general, are followed for the grant under this rule also.

Rule 27-B begins with the words "notwithstanding anything contained in these rules...."

It means that this rule has been thrown out of the general scheme of these rules and the general procedure prescribed for the grant of nautor land is not applicable for processing applications under this rule. That is why, an independent procedure for processing applications under this rules has been prescribed under the rule itself. In other words, the requisitions regarding overall ceiling of 20 bighas, and other such qualifications are not applicable for the grant of land under this rule nor is the procedure prescribed under rule 13 & 14 required to be followed while processing applications thereunder.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully,

sd/Deputy Secretary (Rev.II) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

No.Rev.2 E(3)36/85 Dt. Shimla-171002, the 25th July, 1985.